SELANGOR DREDGING BERHAD (4624-U)

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

FOR THE FIRST FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2003

Part A - Selected Explanatory Notes pursuant to Para 16, MASB 26 Interim Financial Reporting

A1.
Accounting Policies and Method of Computation

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with MASB 26 Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9 Part K of the Listing Requirements of Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange. The same accounting policies and method of computation are followed in the interim financial statements as compared with the most recent annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2003.

A2.
Audit Report of Preceding Annual Financial Statements


The Group’s preceding annual financial statements were reported without any qualification.

A3.
Seasonality or Cyclicality of Operations


The business operations of the Group are generally not affected by seasonal or cyclical factors except for the steel wheel rims and hotel operations which are generally affected by major festive seasons.

A4.
Unusual items affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cashflows
There are no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cashflows during the financial year under review.

A5.
Change in Estimate

There were no material changes in estimates reported in prior interim periods of the current financial year or in prior financial years which have a material effect in the current interim period.

A6.
Debt and Equity Securities


There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares during the current financial quarter and year-to-date ended 30 June 2003.

A7.
Dividend Paid


There was no payment of dividend during the current financial quarter and year-to-date ended 30 June 2003.

A8.
Segment Revenue and Segment Result By Business Segments

(a) Primary reporting format – business segment

All the operations of the Group are organised in Malaysia into six main business segments:

(i)
Property investments
-
letting of industrial and commercial properties

(ii)
Hotel operations
-
operation of hotel and related services

(iii)
Manufacturing

-
manufacturing and sales of steel wheel rims for






motor vehicles

(iv)
Trading


-
distribution of hardware and building materials

(v)
Investment holding
-
holding of shares in quoted and non-quoted companies

(vi)
Others


-
provision of management services and property






development

Transactions between segments were entered into in the normal course of business and were established on terms and conditions that are not materially different from that obtainable in transactions with unrelated parties. The effects of such inter-segmental transactions are eliminated on consolidation.

	
	Property

Investments
	Hotel

Operations
	Manu-

facturing
	Trading
	Investment Holding
	Others
	Elimination
	Consolidated

	RM’000
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	REVENUE
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	External Sales
	3,984
	2,169
	9,349
	0
	0
	0
	0
	15,502

	Inter-segment

Sales
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Total revenue
	3,984
	2,169
	9,349
	0
	0
	0
	0
	15,502

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	RESULTS
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment results
	1,964
	(621)
	916
	(13)
	(1)
	20
	0
	2,265

	Unallocated

corporate

expense
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(35)

	Operating profit
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2,230

	Profit from Investing activities
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	-Dividend income
	
	
	
	
	30
	
	
	30

	-Interest income
	
	
	
	
	605
	
	
	605

	-Surplus from capital repayment from investee co.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	-Gain on disposal  

  of investments
	
	
	
	
	94
	
	
	94

	-Reversal of prov for diminution in value of other

  investments
	
	
	
	
	138
	
	
	138

	Finance cost, net
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(218)

	Share of profits

of associated 

company
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Income taxes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(402)

	Profit after taxation
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2,477


(b) Secondary reporting format – geographical segment

The operations of the Group are entirely carried out in Malaysia.

A9.
Valuation of property, plant and equipment

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendments from the most recent annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2003.

A10.
Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Period

There are no material events subsequent to 30 June 2003 up to the date of this announcement that has not been reflected in the financial statements as at 30 June 2003 except for the following:

a)
SDB Properties Sdn Bhd (formerly known as Radiant Visions Sdn Bhd), a 100% owned subsidiary of the company had on 16 June 2003 entered into a conditional Sale and Purchase Agreement with the Estate of Teh Kien Toh @ Chin Hooi (deceased) (hereinafter called “the Vendor”), to acquire an unencumbered land comprising a vacant piece of freehold land which measures approximately 69,204 square feet and an undivided half share of an access road (hereinafter called “the Land”) measuring approximately 1,979 square feet for a total cash consideration of RM26.10 million. The said Proposed Land Acquisition is conditional upon the approvals of the Foreign Investment Committee and the shareholders of Selangor Dredging Berhad (“SDB”). The Shareholders of SDB have approved the Proposed Land Acquisition on 27 August 2003.

Insofar as the Directors of SDB are aware and save as disclosed below, none of the other major shareholders and/or directors and/or persons connected with them has any interest, direct or indirect, in the Proposed Land Acquisition:-
Teh Lip Kim, a Director of the Company, being a beneficiary of the Vendor, has beneficial interest in the Land and is deemed interested in the Proposed Land Acquisition by virtue of her substantial interests in Teh Kien Toh Sdn Bhd and Teh Wan Sang & Sons Sdn Bhd, the major shareholders of the Company. 

Teh Lip Pink, a Director of the Company, being a beneficiary of the Vendor, has beneficial interest in the Land and is deemed interested in the Proposed Land Acquisition by virtue of her substantial interest in Teh Kien Toh Sdn Bhd, a major shareholder of the Company. 

Teh Kien Toh Sdn Bhd and Teh Wan Sang & Sons Sdn Bhd are deemed interested in the Proposed Land Acquisition by virtue of them being the major shareholders of the Company.

Dr Teh Lip Bin, the personal representative in the estate of the Deceased is deemed interested in the Proposed Land Acquisition by virtue of his substantial interests in Teh Kien Toh Sdn Bhd and Teh Wan Sang & Sons Sdn Bhd, the major shareholders of the Company.

b)
SDB Properties Sdn Bhd (formerly known as Radiant Visions Sdn Bhd) (“SPSB”), a 100% owned subsidiary of the company had on 7 July 2003 entered into a conditional Sale and Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) with Palm Leisure Sdn Bhd (“the Vendor”), 69.9% owned subsidiary of Surexmax Group Berhad, a public company listed on the Main Board of the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange, to acquire three (3) pieces of freehold vacant residential land located in the vicinity of Taman Melawati, Kuala Lumpur, measuring approximately 22.999 acres, for a total cash consideration of RM21 million.


The SPA shall become unconditional upon the following conditions being fulfilled by the parties concerned:

(i) the Vendor fulfilling all the following at its own costs and expenses:

· applying and obtaining the approval of MPAJ to renew the Layout Plan for a validity period up to 28 February 2004 or up to a later date as stated in the letter of renewal issued by MPAJ; and

· informing the shareholders of Suremax Group Berhad by an Information Circular of the sale and transfer of the Land;

and;

(ii) SPSB obtaining at its own costs and expense the Foreign Investment Committee’s Approval on condition acceptable to SPSB.

None of the directors and/or major shareholders and/or persons connected with them have any interest, direct or indirect, in the above transaction.

As at the time of preparing this report, the above conditions and approvals from the relevant authorities are still pending.

A11.
Effects of Changes in the Composition of the Group


For the financial year todate:

The Group acquired an additional 0.41% equity interest in Oriental Metal  ( M ) Sdn Bhd ( “OMM” ), a subsidiary company, comprising 48,960 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each for a total consideration of RM181,698. As a result of this acquisition, the Group’s effective equity interest in OMM has increased from 71.7% to 72.1%.

Discount arising from the above acquisitions amounting to RM79,896 was thereafter credited in the consolidated income statement.

A12.
Changes in Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

The Group does not have any contingent liabilities and contingent assets as at  the last annual balance sheet date up to the current financial year to date.

Part B - Selected Explanatory Notes pursuant to Appendix 9B of the KLSE Listing Requirements
 B1.
Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

The Group’s revenue for the 3 months ended 30 June 2003 was RM15.50 million compared to its corresponding period last year of RM7.95 million. The increase was mainly due to consolidation of OMI’s results as a subsidiary from 1 July 2002. The Group’s net profit performance decreased by 15% over its corresponding period to RM1.67 million. This decrease was mainly attributable to losses recorded from the hotel operation as the result of SARS outbreak in the region.

B2.
Material Changes in Profit Before Tax of the Current Quarter compared to the Preceding Quarter

For the quarter ended 30 June 2003, the Group registered a lower pretax profit of RM2.9 million compared to RM4.7 million recorded in its preceding quarter ended 31 March 2003. 

The decrease in pretax profit was mainly attributable to lower profit contribution from the Group’s steel wheel rims operation due to lower sales recorded by national car maker and losses recorded from the hotel operation as the result of the epidemic SARS.

B3.
Prospects for the Current Financial Year

Faced with the economic uncertainty, the Board of Directors is cautiously optimistic about the Group’s financial performance for the next financial year ending 31 March 2004. 

B4.
Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit and Shortfall in Profit Guarantee

Not Applicable.

B5.
Taxation

Tax charge comprises the following:-







    Current
       Financial







    Quarter
    Year to Date







 30/06/2003
     30/06/2003  







     RM’000
         RM’000
· current taxation



         1,680
              1,680  
· associated companies

                        
   0

       0
· deferred taxation



        (1,280)
  
(1,280)  

· under/(over) provision in prior years
               _____    0
                    0                






 
            402  
                 402 
B6.
Profits/(losses) on sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no profits or losses on sale of investments and/or properties outside the ordinary course of the Group’s business for the financial year under review.

B7.
Quoted Securities

(a) Total purchases and disposals of quoted securities are as follows:-

    Current
       Financial







    Quarter
    Year to Date







 30/06/2003
     30/06/2003  







     RM’000
         RM’000


Total Purchase Consideration

               0 

       0   




Total Sales Proceeds


           281  
                 281



Total profit/(loss) on disposal

           137                          137

(b) Total investments in quoted securities as at 30 June 2003 are as follows:-

      RM’000



(i)   at cost



          5,769



(ii)  at carrying value / book value          
          4,946   




(iii) at market value 


          5,132

    

B8.
Status of Corporate Proposal

(a) Since the last balance sheet date, there were no corporate proposals announced.

(b)
Status of utilization of proceeds raised from any corporate proposal – Not Applicable.
B9.
Group Borrowings and Debts Securities

Total Group borrowings as at 30 June 2003 are as follows:-










 RM’000

Long Term Bank Borrowings

Secured:-



Total outstanding balances





0



Repayments due within the next 12 months

           
           (0)







Total



0

Short Term Bank Borrowings


Secured:-


Bank Overdrafts





        188


Revolving credits





    17,500


Bankers’ Acceptance






0



Current portion of long term loan




0







Sub-Total

    17,688
Unsecured:-



Bank overdrafts







0



Revolving Credits






0



Trust Receipts







0







Sub-Total


0









Total


    17,688 


There were no borrowings or debt securities denominated in foreign currencies.

B10. 
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

Since the last annual balance sheet date, the Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk up to the date of this quarterly report.

B11.
Material Litigation

There were no significant changes in material litigation since the last annual balance sheet date. 

B12.
Dividend 

No interim dividend has been recommended in respect of the current financial period.

B13.
Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the Group’s net profit for the period  by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period, disclosed as follows:-






           Current
        Comparative
 Current
Preceding






quarter
            quarter

 3 months
 3 months






 ended
             ended                  ended                  ended




           
         30/06/2003          30/06/2002         30/06/2003          30/06/2002


( i )
Net profit for 


          the period
 



( RM’000 )

    1,667

    1,970
 
     1,667
       1,970




( ii )   Weighted average



number of ordinary



shares in issue



( ‘000 )

             426,127

 426,127
   426,127
   426,127



Basic earnings per share



(sen)          

      0.39 
       0.46
       0.39
         0.46

The company does not have any dilutive potential ordinary shares outstanding as at 30 June 2003. Accordingly, no diluted earnings per share is presented.

By Order of the Board

TEE YOKE PENG

Company Secretary

Kuala Lumpur

27 Aug 2003

